17. Financial Risk Management (continued)

2014 Level 1 Level 2  Level 3 Total

 $ $  $ $

Financial assets 71,447 -  - -

2013 Level 1 Level 2  Level 3 Total

 $ $  $ $

Financial assets 39,758 -  - 39,758

There were no transfers among levels during the year.

(i)  Sensitivity analysis

The Group has performed sensitivity analyses on its exposure to foreign exchange risk on balances as at balance
date.

The analysis demonstrates the effect on current year results and equity that would result from a 10% movement
in the United States Dollar / Australian Dollar exchange rate (2013: Papua New Guinea Kina / Australian Dollar).
Directors believe that a 10% movement for the 2014 financial year sensitivity gives a reasonable reflection of the
possible movement in United States Dollar / Australian Dollar exchange rates in light of current economic
conditions.

Since the Group has disposed of most of its investments and has no borrowings, exposure to equity price risk and
interest rate risk is immaterial in terms of the possible impact on the statement of comprehensive income and total
equity.  It has therefore not been included in the sensitivity analysis.

Foreign exchange rate risk  2014 2013

Change in loss  $ $

Increase USD / AUD rate by 10% (2013 Kina / AUD: 5%)  6,495 (19,472)

Decrease USD / AUD rate by 10% (2013 Kina / AUD: 5%)   (7,938) 19,472

Change in other comprehensive income

Increase USD / AUD rate by 10% (2013 Kina / AUD: 5%) – reduction in loss  (62) 86,057

Decrease USD / AUD rate by 10% (2013 Kina / AUD: 5%) – increase in loss  76 (86,057)

18. Share-Based Payments

No share-based payment arrangements were entered into in either the years ended 30 June 2014 or 30 June
2013.

19. Related Party Disclosure
(a)  Key management personnel

Disclosures relating to Directors and executives are set out in Note 20.

(b) Transactions and balances with related parties

Disclosures relating to transactions and balances with related parties are set out in Note 20.

(c) Equity Interests in related parties

Details of the percentage of ordinary shares held by Directors or their related entities are disclosed in Note 20 to the
financial statements.